
ZffigfiRBank
I XptPiEr*Cf alGx14:ta SaLxlra<;

The South Indian Bank Ltd.
Regional Office-Thrissur
1st Floor,Platinum Jubilee Building,
Cir,-il Line Road, Near Children's
Park, Ayyanthole" Thrissur-680003

Rel': TCR/RO/REC/SAR/SN/ABII 133 12024 -25 DaIe:29.08.2024

E-AU ION SALE NOTICE

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and

Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with

proviso to Rule 8(6) and 9(1) ofthe Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules,2002'

WHEREAS. the Authorised Officer ofthe Bank had issued Demand Notice dated 21 .01 .2023 
' 
calling

upon (1) M/s Swad Food Products, (Represented by its Partners), vII/524, VIV518, Lourde

Nagar, Kachery Anchery PO, Thrissur - 680006; Also at: Building No: 201730A, Marathakara

PO, Thrissur - 680320 (2) Mr Anilkumar cK, (Partner: Swad Food Products),

chozhiyankunnath House, Madambi Lane Poothole P o , Trichur - 680004; Also At:

Chozhiyankunnath, Mayur Vihar Apts F3o Cheroor P O, ISCON Garden Lane, Thrissur -
680008 (3) Mr Sunil c K @ Sunilkumar, (Partner: Swad Food Products), chozhiyankunnath,

Mayur Vihar Apts F3, Cheroor P O, ISCON Garden Lane, Thrissur - 680008 (4) Mrs. Toosy

Anilkumar, (Partner: Swad Food Products), chozhiyankunnath n Mayur Vihar Apts F3'

cheroor P O, ISCON Garden Lane, Thrissur - 680008 (5) Mrs, Priya Sunil, (Partner: Swad

Food Products), chozhiyankunnath, Mayur Vihar Apts F3,Cheroor P O, ISCON Garden Lane,

Thrissur - 680008 (6) Pratheesh P K, Pottayil House, Anappadi, ollur Po, Thrissur - 680306

and (7) Nalini A K, Pottayil House, Anappadi, ollur Po, Thrissur - 6E0306, under section 13(2)

of the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security lnterest

Act,2002 (hereinafter referred to as 'The Act') and has taken physical possession ofthe immovable

properly/ies. more fully described in the schedule hereunder under Section 1 3(4) ofthe Act Iead with

Rule 8 of the Security Interest Enf,orcement) Rules,2002.

AND WHEREAS, the borrower/guarantor have failed to pay the amount, Notice is hereby given to

the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s)/Guarantor(s) that the immovable

p.opl,tyli", mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will

be sold on "as is where is" basis. "as is what is" and "whatever there is" condition, on the date and at

the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of Rs. 7,87,40,142.42 (Rupees Seven

crore Eighty Seven Lakh Forty Thousand one Hundred Forty Trvo And Paise Forty Two

Only) as on 28.08.2024 with future interest, costs and expenses etc. theleon in the account/s of M/s

Swad Food products with PARAVATTANY Branch of the Bank, subject to the foliowing terms

and condilions: -

The South lndian Bank Ltd , Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerata

Head Ofiice: S.l.B House, T B Road' P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 68000'1, Kerala

Fel) M87-242O O2O, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021e-mail : sibcorporate@sib co,itl - ...
crn :rdsi61Kr- 1929PLCO0iO17, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800425-1809 (BSNL)

www.soulhindianbank com



Z"out,-q,l}{DilAil Bank
f, x9[RlGrl<f x€xr-c{N 3an|(lx<l

M/s Swad Food Products resented its PartnersReOwnerName of Pro en

Private RoadNorth

RoadSouth

Property of AntoEast

Property of MukundanWest

entarv

Thrisilthi

no th94 SIE alJc fo andandart afCA tha pp
\ andft l'o8) 00 Sn areth oa f )lt a ( ppqd n had1.1 su atn but ps

S t-)St exr1ASc r-n]tSnl.1t Yemro ghotl SIIerth oc nstruca o l)
.l t2Pd JanP221oNSenantLrrtaand pp

S fl tc andDSuraI ukrTh S1S uraNadathart'l lug
alS el1tLc dbe1irre deslld Sct omPro v

tftC) cRe Strar1'o uS b0 )) 6000 g
owned by M/s Swad Food

Deed No: 651/2006 dated

Kuttanellur and bounded on

Description of proPertY

PhysicalNature of possession

54,87,000/- ( RuPees FiftY Four Lakh Eighty Seven

Thousand Onl
Reserve Price

Rs. 5,48,700/- (RuPees Five Lakh Fortl Eight Thousand Seven

Hundred Onl-v)
Eamest Money DePosit
(EMD)

thori offit'a
/RT

l1i

Thri

wadshc al ebn.I saldd EMD byc rc AI pa
St baoIIII ) un nggvpa

ThcSedThe uour IoIA nID dalimDe danfo
F'II] e1/NG /NSt'nIh l-tS SaeL dankB11d anh vabpautSo

he8 dI00 0400 8-)00o 4078 Jtun N1S o coCLI l'R G1l l'o throanB k gh
rh1n SThe LIoC CIl'1 OsedThe uthob

40L 000 tt0IBSd0SIF C('urS a1M nS (

Mode of submission of
EMD/ Sale amount

on or before 04.10.2024 bY 05'0OPMLast date and time for
submission of Bid along
with EMD

PM on u orking da1's with PAM to 04.00 nor

intment
From I I .00Properry- Inspection

Rs 5000/- (RuPees Five Thousan d Only)Bid incremental amount

05.10.2024 from 10.00 AM to M (*ittr 5 minute unlimited

o extensions till sale is concluded
10.30 P

aut
Date ard time of E-auction

(BankAuctions.in .+9181420007 dinesh@bankauctions.in.35,

h s://bankauctions.in/
E-auction service Provider

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd' office: Thrissur' Kerala

Heact Office; S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28. Thrissur - 680001' Kerala

Oitl uaiizo oz0, (Fax) 9'1 487-244 2021 e-mail : 9lbggeqlatq(@sibcqi!,
r-Asi6ixL rszsprcooioll, Toll Free (lndia) 18oo-'102-9408' 1800-425-18o9 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank com
CIN

ITEM NO : 1

admeasuring

thereon situated under

I

I

l

lR'.

All

lndian Bank Ltd. Branch 
]

I
I



Zlsy,rile",,,.

ITEM NO : 2

Mrs Pri a Sunil. Mrs Nalini AK and Mr Pratheesh P KName of Property Owner
All that part and parcel of iand admeasuring 1 1.9 Ares along

other constructions, improvements, easementary rights including
right over road existing and appurtenant thereon situated under Re

Sy No: 350/8 within Avinissery Village, Thrissur Taluk' Thrissur

District and owned by Mrs Priya Sunil, Mrs Nalini AK and

MrPratheesh P K morefully described in Sale Deed 2355/82 dated

29-10-1982 ofsub Registrar OtIce Cherpu and bounded on

Nofih Properties of Surendran Nair & Balasankaran

South Road. Property of Suseela

East Road. Property of Suseela

West Property of Balasankaran

i.r ith allDescription of property

PhysicalNature of possession

Rs 86,58,000/-( Rupees Eighty Six Lakh Fiflv Eight
On

ThousandReserve Price

Rs. 8,65,800/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Eight
Hundred Onll )

Eamest Money Deposit
(EMD)

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale s

ol Demand Drafi drawn in favour of "The Authorised Officer, The

South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur /RTGS,NEFT,NeI
Banking or through RTGS to Account No:0084073000004388 held

by " The Authorised Officer" in The South indian Bank Ltd, Branch

hall be paid by way

: Thrissur Main Il-SC Code: SIBL0000084

Mode of submission of
EMD/ Sale amount

on or before 04.10.2024 by 05.00 PMLast date and time for
submission of Bid along
with EMD

AM to 04.00 PM on working days with prior
ointment

From 1 1.00Property Inspection

Rs 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only)Bid incremental amount

05.10.2024 from 10.30 AM to 11.00 AM (with 5 minute
auto extensions lill sale is concluded

unlimitedDate and time of E-auction

(BankAuctions.in,+918142000735, dinesh@bankauctions.in

h s:/,/bankauctions.in/
E-auction service provider

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House. T.B Road, P.B No: 28' Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

net) 0487-2420 O2O, (Fax) 91 487'244 2021 e-mail : qi!gslpqlatC(@9!bs9,i!,

CIN: L65191KL 1929PLCOO1017, Toll Free (lndia) 180G102-9408, 1800-425- 1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank com

f Xptet€nCE NtxI-G{!l3At xrl'16

I
I



Z"ou*-q,a?drDlAN Bank
f rPGRrf HCr x[xT.O{X aA|.Xll.c

Mr Anilkumar CK and Mr Sunilkumar C KName ol C)wnerert
All that part and parcel ofland admeasuring 5.05 Ares along with a
constructions, improvements, easementary rights including right

over road existing and appurtenant thereon situated under Sy No:

12ll within Aranattukara Village. Thrissur Taluk, Thrissur District
and owned by Mr Anilkumar CK and Mr Sunilkumar C K nrorefully
described in Sale Deed 19951]1962 dated I 1-04- 1962 and Witl
211I2OOO dated 19-06-2000 ofSub Registrar Office - Thrissur and

bounded on

North Properties of Chanassery Dharman

Soulh Property Sold by Puthenpurackal Narayanan

East Property sold by Marar and Chal

West Road

IIDescription of property

PhysicalNature ofpossession

Rs. 89,86,000/-( Rupees Eighty Nine Lakh Eighty Six Thousan

Onl
dReserue Price

Rs. 8,98,600/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Niner"r,- E ight Thousand Six

Hundred Onll')
Eamest Money Deposit
(EMD)

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way

of Demand Draft drawn in favour of "The Authorised Officer, The

South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur /RTGSA{EFTA"IeI

Banking or through RTGS to Account No:00840730000043 88 held

by "'Ihe Authorised Of'ficer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd. Branch

: Thrissur Main (IFSC Code: SIBL0000084)

Mode of submission of
EMD/ Sale amount

on or before 04.10.2024 by 05.00 PMLast date and time lor
submission ol Bid along
with EMD

to 04.00 PM on working days with prior

a inlment
From 11.00 AMProperty Inspection

Rs 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only)Bid incremental amount

05.10.2024 from 11.00 AM to 11.30 AM (with 5

auto extensions till sale is concluded
minute unlimitedDate and time of E-auction

(BankAuctions.in,+918142000735, diriesh@bankauctions. in.

htt s://bankauctions.in/
E-auction service provider

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala

Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

Fel) 0487-2420 O2O, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sibcorDorate@sib.co.in,
CIN : L65191KL 1929PLC001017, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com

I.I'EM NO : 3



ZlsyrxBank
r xp{Rr[l*f xlrr-G€x 3a]rxlt{6

Mr Anilkumar CK and Mr Sunilkumar C KOwnerName of Pr

RoadNorth

Corporation RoadSouth

Property of S*'ad Food ProductsEast

Prop..ty of S"bustian Kavalakkatt

land admeasuring 3.59 Ares along with
linth area of 3700 sq.ft (approx.) and all
ements, easementaly rights existing and

appurtenant thereon situated under Sy No: 44l1P w-ithin Nadathara

Viilage. Thrissur Taluk, Thrissur District and owned by Mr
Anil[umar CK an<l Mr Sunilkumar C K morefully described in Sale

Deed No: 3141196 dated 02-07-1996 and Will 21112000 dated l9-
06-2000 of Sub Registrar Office - Kuttanellur and Thrissur

respectivelY and bounded on

A11 that part and parcel of
industrial building having P

other constructions, imProv

Description of property

Ph.vsicalNature of possession

Rs 62,67,0001( RuPees Sixt"v Two Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand

Onl
Reserve Price

Rs. 6,26,700 ! (RuPees Six Lakh Twen$
Hundred Only)

Six Thousand Seven
Eamest Money DePosit
(EMD)

A11 amounts paYable regarding EMD
of Demand Drali drawn in favour of

and sale shall be paid by waY

"The Authorised Officer, The

Soulh Indian Banl< Ltd." payable at Thrissur /RTGS'NEFTA"IeI

Banking or through RTGS to Account No:0084073000004388 held

by " Th-e Authorised Officef'in The South Indian Bank Ltd, Branch

: Thrissur Main ( IFSC Code: SI8L0000084

Mode of submission ol
EMD/ Sale amount

on or before 04.10.2024 bY 05.00 PMLast date and time for
submission of Bid along
With EMD

From 11.00 AM to 04.00 FM on working days with Prior
ointmenl

Property lnspection

Rs 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only)Bid incremental amount

OSLO.ZOZq from 11.30 AM to 12.00 PM (wi

auto extensions till sale is concluded
th 5 minute unlimitedDate and time of E-auction

@ankAuctions.in,+918142000735, dinesh@bankauctions.in.

s://bankauctions.irV

EI

The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regd. Ofiice: Thrissur, Kerala

Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001' Kerala

{rett c/;87-242O O2O. Gax\ 91 487-244 2021 +mail : sibcoroorate@sib co in'

r-dsi6ixr- 1g2gPLcooi017, Toll Free (lndia) 18oo-102-9408, 180M25-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com
clN

ITEM NO :4

I

I

I

)I

I

E-auction service Provider J

I



Ztsr*se.,,,.
r xpfPlc).ca xExr-6€x lat xtNc

M/s Swatl Food Products (Represented b"v its Partners )Name of Property Owner

Private RoadNofth

Corporation RoadSouth

Property of Varghese LaxonEast

Frope.ty of Anilkumar CK and Sunilkumar CKWest

appurtenant thereon situated under Sy No: 4411P within Nadathara

Vi^llage, Thrissur Taluk. Tkissur District and owned by M/s Swad

Food-Products morefully described in Sale Deed No 728117 dated

10-04-2017 of Sub Registrar Office - Kuttanellur and bounded on

alho12 Ares2 all1unIo dlan admeasdan arcel llgthatI ppaft
dS anltr1 CXecascnl I1or enm s ghtmo Sl1 tarythL) coer Sn cttru n

Description of property

PhysicalNature ofpossession

Rs 34,92,000/- ( Rupees Thirty Four Lakh
o

Il.eserve Price

Rs. 3,49,200 /- (RuPees Three Lakh Fort-r' Nine Thousand Two

Hundred Onll )

Eamest Money DePosit
(EMD)

Ali amounts paYable regard
of Demand Draft drawn in

ing EMD and sale shall be Paid bY waY

favour of "The Authorised Officer, The

Soulh Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur iRTGS/NEF'T/NeI

Banking or through RTGS to Account No:0084073000004388 held

bV " Th-e Authorised Of'ficer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd. Branch

: Thrissur Main ( IFSC Code: SIBL0000084

Mode of submission of
EMD/ Sale amount

on or before 04.10.2024 bY 05.00 PNlLast date and time for
submission of Bid along
with EMD

AM to 05.00 PM on working days with Prior
intment

From 1 I .00Property Inspection

Rs 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only)Bid incremental amount

05.10.2024 fiom 12.00 PM to 12.3 PM (with 5 minute unlimited

auto extensions till sale is concluded
0Date and time of E.-auction

(BankAuctions.in,+9181420007 dinesh@bankauctions. in.35.

h ://bankauctions.in/
E-auction service Provider

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala

Head Ofiice: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala
fict\ 0/;a7-242O O2O. Gax\ 91 487-244 2021 +mail : sibcorDorate@sib co in,

r,Asi6ixr 1929Plcooi017, Toll Free (lndia) 18oo-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com
CIN

ITEM NO : 5

I

Ninety Two Thousand



Zt**Bank
frpferrNcf, xt x!.G6N BANXIl.l<

TERMS AND C oNDITIONS OF SAI-E

l) The secured asset will be sold by e-auction through Bank's approved service. provider i.e

BankAuctions.in who are assisting the Authorised officer in conducting-the online auction.

2) The intending purchasers shall submit the EMD amount mentioned hereinabove via Demand

Draft in favoui of"The Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at Thrissur

/RTGS,NEFT/neI banking at the address mentioned above or through RTGS to Account No:

00840730000043 88 held by " The Authorised officer" in The South Indian Bank Ltd. Branch

Thrissur Main (IFSC Code: SIBL0000084) latest by 5.00 PM on or before 04.10.7024'

3) The intending purchaser shall submit duly filled in bid form in original (format available with

Authorised oilicer and in website: httos:l/bankauctions.in/ along with self-attested copies of

Proof of identification/Address p.oof lfVC; to the Authorised officer and should cany the

original for verification. Bids suimitted otherwise than in the format prescribed shall not be

eligible for consideration and will be liable lor rejection'

41 Iniase ofjoint bidders. an authorization letter signed by all the bidders authorizing a bidder
' 

lone amo.,g them who is holding a valid ID) is to be submitted along with bid form. [n case

in. biaa.,l, a corporate/partneiship firm. a copy of the resolution passed by the Board of

Directors/Partners authorizing the actual bidder, who is holding a valid ID. needs to be

submitted along with the bid form.

S; nlaAers should"have active mobile number and valid e-mail address for participating in E-

Auction and register their names at the e-auction portal and get User ID and Password f'ree of

cost from E-auction service provider whereupon they wottld be allowed to participate in the

online-E-auction
O) pi"ur. not" that interested purchasers shall be permitted to participate and bid in the e-auction
' 

ort,"- if EMD amount has teen received by the Banh along with the documents and in the

manner mentioned in point 3 hereinabove.

z) Eligibie Bidders who have duly complied with the above requirements in point no.2,3 & 4
' 

heriinabove will be provided with Uier lD and Password through Bank's approved service

provider for participating in e-auction portal'
g) itter the submission o1 EVO, the bidders shall not be allowed to withdraw the Bid

forms,EMD. The amount of EMD paid by interested bidders shall not carry any interest.

9) Online bidding will commence from Reserve price or from the highest bid quoted whichever

is higher.
10) ihe 

"Bank 
/ service provider for e-Auction shall not have any liability towards bidders lor any

intemrption or delay in access to the site irrespective of the causes'

l1) ihe bit once submitted by the bidder, cannot be cancelled/withdrawn and the bidder shall be

bound to buy the properti.at the final bid price. The failure on the part of bidder to comply

with any of the terms and conditions of e-Auction. mentioned herein will result in forfeiture

ofthe amount paid by the defaulting bidder'

l2)Decision of the Authorised Officeiregarding declaration of successful bidder shall be final

and binding on all the bidders.

l:l itre autfro"rised Officer shall be at liberty to cancel the e-Auction process at any tim

declaring the successful bidder' without assigning any reason'

CIN

The South lndian Bank Ltd.' Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala

Head Office; S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No; 28' Thrissur - 68000-1, Kerala

fie); r/,a7-242o O2O. Ga).t 91 487'244 2021 +mail : sibcorDorate@sib co in,

rdsi6ixr- rszspl-cooiorz, Toll Free (lndia) 18oo-102-9408, 1800-425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com

e, befo



ZlsyaxBank

l4) The bid submitted without the EMD shall be summarily rejected. The property shall not be

sold belou' the reserve Price.
l5) The conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please note that after submission ofthe bid/s'

no corresponden.. ..guiding any change in the bid shall be entertained'

t O; ih" Ar.,ho.i.ed OfficJr is no-t bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised officer has

absolute right to accept or reject any or all oifer(s) or adjoum / postpone/ cance_l the e-Auction

without assigning *y ,"urln theieof. The sale is subject to confirmation by the secured

creditor.
l7) In case of forfeiture of the amount deposited by the defaulting bidder. he shall neither have

claim on the property nor on any part oftht turn fbr uhich may it be subsequently sold-

l g) ln case any dispute arises as to tire validity of the bid(s), amount of bid. EMD or as to the

eligibility ofth. bidd"r, authority ofthe person represenling the bidder. the interPretation and

deiision ofthe Aulhorised Officer shall be final. ln such an eventuality. the Bank shall in its

sole discretion be entitled to call offthe sale and put the property to sale once again on any

date and at such time as may be decided by the Bank'

f gy ihe prope'ty will be sold on "as is *here is" basis, "as is what is" and "whatever there is"
' 

condition and th" Bank is not responsible for title. condition or any other fact affecting the

proPerty.
zol ii ii tfr. responsibility of the Bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves 

-abo.ut 
the Secured

Asset.includingitsspecifications.thetegalityofthetitledeedsandotherdocuments
pertaining to thJ said Secured Asset before participating in the" E-auction" and The South

indian B-ank Ltd will not liable for any isiues pertaining to the secured Asset after the

completion of the E-auction.

2l ) The'successful bidder shall pay 25 % (inctuding EMD of 10%) of the bid amount immediately
- 'on 

tt-,. same day or not late; than ne*i working day, as the case may be, on confirmation of

Sale in his,&er iavour. Balance 75% of bid amount shall be paid to the Authorised Offrcer

within I 5 days of the sale. failing which the entire deposit made by the Bidder towards eamest

money deposit and/or other sich amounts shall be forfeited without any notice by the

Authorized officer and the sale u,i1l be cancelled and the property will be_brought to saie

ugui,,. rro*,.'.,. in desirable cases the time may be extended at the Sole discretion of the

Authorised Olficer.
22) O; th. .ui. u"ing confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the Authorised

Officer, the succissful bidder will be issuid with a Sale Certificate as per the terms and

conditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The sale ce(ificate shall be issued in the

name ofthe successful bidder. No request for change ofname in the sale certificate othet than

thepersonwhosubmittedthebid/participatedinthee-Auctionwillbeentertained.
23) Th; successful bidder should pay att ihe existing dues erc., to the Govemment/ Local

Authorities and bear all the necesia.y expenses like applicable stamp duties / additional stamp

duty / trarrrfe. charges. Registration expinses. fees etc- for transfer of the property in hisfter

name.
24) The South Indian Bank Ltd is not liable to pay any interest/ refund EMD or

incaseofanydelayinissueofconfimationofsale/SaleCertificatebyvi
Order receivid after e-auction is complete or any other reasons whatsoever

any such amounts
rtue of any Court

clN

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd' Office: Thrissur' Kerala

Head Office: S.l.B House, T B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001' Kerala

n"ti o$t "Z+zo OZO, (Faxl 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sibcorDor,alg@gD co in'

LAii6rri rs]gPLcooiorz, rorr Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank com

I Ip[RtcracE xcxr.c{x aallxlta6'



Z"ou*-Z,al{,DlAil Bank
r rpfPrf,Hcc xlxr-Gax aA|.xlnc

25)The Authorised Officer or Banl< will not be held responsible for any charge, lien,

encumbrance, property tax or any dues to the Govemment or anybody in respect of the

properties under sale.

26) The successful bidder shall pay all Taxes/ Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or any other

charges demanded by any authority after the acceptance of the bid, even if it pertains to

previous periods.
27) Bidder shall ensure payment of TDS on sale in compliance with provision of Income Tax Act

as applicable and necessary proofolthe same to be submitted to Authorised Officer before

issuance of Sale Certificate.
28) The Successful bidder shall. at his/her cost. get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage connection

etc. and an1, other common sen'ices transferred in his name.

29)The Authorised Officer has obtained EC/ search Ieport regalding the property from

01.01.1994 lo 09.02.2024 and it contains encumbrance as follows:
Item 1- a Revenue attachment by Thrissur Sub Court in IA 21 83/201 9 of OS

18612019

Revenue attachment by Thrissur Munsiff Court in IA I 1996/2019

of OS 215212019

Revenue attachment by Thrissur Sub Court in IA 2/2022 of OS

4912022

Attachments (2 nos) by Thrissur Sub Court PRL in IA 212022 of
cs 14712022

a

a

Item 2- NIL
. Attachment by Thrissur Munsiff Court in lA 2/2022 of CS 3212022

. Attachmenl by Thrissur Sub Court inlA 212022 of OS 4512022

o Attachment by Thrissur Sub Court inlA 212022 of OS 4912022

. Attachment by Thrissur Munsiff Court in IA 212022 of CS

13512022
. Attachment by Thrissur Munsiff Court in IA 3/2022 of OS

33012022
e Attachment by Thrissur Sub Court in lA 212022 of CS 14212022

. Attachment by Thrissur Sub Court inlA 212022 of CS | 1312022

Item 4- a Revenue attachment by Thrissur Sub Court inIA2183/20t9ofOS
186t2019
Revenue attachment by Thrissur Munsiff Court in IA 11996/2019
ofOS 215212019

Revenue attachment by Thrissur Sub Court tnlA 212022 of CS

5012022

a

a Attachment Thrissur Sub Court in lA 212022 of OS 4512022

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd, Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Ofjice: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Keraia

Fel\ 0487-2420 o20, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sibcoroorate@sib.co.in,
CIN: L65191KL 1929PLC001017, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800-4251809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com

Item 3-

bv



Zl*,rils.nr.

,*

a

a

Attachment by Thrissur Principal Sub Court in IA 212022 of CS

91t2022
Attachment by Thrissur Munsiff Court in lA 212022 of CS

135t2022

Item 5-

a

Revenue attachment by Thrissur Principal Sub Court in IA 212022

of CS 5112022

Attachment by Thrissur Mwrsiff Court in IA 212022 ol CS

t3512022

However. the said encumbrance has been created after mortgaging the property in favour of
the bank. There is no encumbrance over the property to the knowledge ofthe bank other than

those mentioned herein.

30) For any further information and for inspection of property. the intended bidders may contact

the Authorised Officer or The South Indian Bank Ltd., Branch PARAVATTANY during

working hours or may contact Derick Paul K ,8921077601 at the South Indian Bank Ltd

Thrissur Regional Offi ce

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in
www.southindianbank,com and
provider)

/,/bankauctio iil (website/Link of E Auction Sen'ice

-Date:29.08.2024
PIace: Thrissur AUTH RJSED OFFICER

(CHIEF MANAGER)

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 680001, Kerala

Gel\ 0487-2420 A20, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sibcorDorate@sib.co in,
CIN : L65191KL 1929PLC001017, Toll Free (lndia) 1800-102-9408, 1800425-1809 (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com

t rgfertBcf xfxr-€fx aaNxttt<i

I

I

I


